- 1 HB134
- 2 172604-2
- 3 By Representative Boothe (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 09-FEB-16

HB134

1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Pike County; authorizing the county
commission to grant an additional expense allowance and salary
for each member of the board of registrars.

6 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

7 Section 1. The Pike County Commission may grant each 8 member of the Pike County Board of Registrars an additional 9 expense allowance in an amount not to exceed twenty dollars 10 (\$20) per day for each day when the board is authorized to 11 meet and conduct business. This expense allowance shall be in 12 addition to any and all other compensation, salary, and 13 expense allowances provided by law and shall be paid out of the county general fund. 14

15 Section 2. Effective with the expiration of the term 16 of any member of the Pike County Board of Registrars, the Pike 17 County Commission may increase the salary of the members of 18 the board of registrars not to exceed twenty dollars (\$20) per 19 day for each day the board is authorized to meet and conduct 20 business payable from the county general fund. In the event a 21 salary increase is granted pursuant to this section, any 22 expense allowance granted pursuant to Section 1 shall expire 23 and at that time, Section 1 shall be null and void.

Section 3. This act shall become effective on the
 first day of the third month following its passage and
 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives
5	
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7	House of Representatives
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 17-FEB-16.
10 11 12 13	Jeff Woodard Clerk
14	
15	
16	Senate 01-MAR-16 Passed
17	